Strategic Real Return Real Return
Asset Class Allocation Years 1 - 10(a) Years 11+(b)

Global Equity 47.00% 5.25% 5.71%
Global Fixed Income 19.00% 0.99% 2.43%
Inflation Sensitive 6.00% 0.45% 3.36%
Private Equity 12.00% 6.83% 6.95%
Real Estate 11.00% 4.50% 5.13%
Infrastructure and Forestland 3.00% 4.50% 5.09%
Liquidity 2.00% -0.55% -1.05%

Total 100%

(a) An expected inflation of 2.5% used for this period.
(b) An expected inflation of 3.0% used for this period.

City of East Palo Alto
Notes to Basic Financial Statements
For the year ended June 30, 2015

78

11.  RETIREMENT PLANS, Continued

A.   CALPERS Safety and Miscellaneous Employees Plans, Continued

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate –
The following presents the City’s proportionate share of the net pension liability for the Plan, calculated
using the discount rate for the Plan, as well as what the City’s proportionate share of the net pension
liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage point lower or 1-
percentage point higher than the current rate:

Miscellaneous Miscellaneous Safety Safety

Classic PEPRA Classic PEPRA Total

1% Decrease 6.50% 6.50% 6.50% 6.50% 6.50%
Net Pension Liability  $   4,116,989  $   6,010  $   7,290,506  $   3,676  $   11,417,181

Current Discount Rate 7.50% 7.50% 7.50% 7.50% 7.50%

Net Pension Liability  $   2,634,454  $   3,373  $   5,216,506  $   2,136  $   7,856,469

1% Increase 8.50% 8.50% 8.50% 8.50% 8.50%
Net Pension Liability  $   1,404,091  $   1,185  $   3,507,620  $   867  $   4,913,763

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position – Detailed information about each pension plan’s fiduciary net
position is available in the separately issued CalPERS financial reports.

Payable to the Pension Plan

At June 30, 2015 the City reported a payable of $0 for outstanding amount of contributions to the
pension plan required for the year ended June 30, 2015.

B.   Deferred Compensation Plan

City employees may defer a portion of their compensation under a City sponsored Deferred
Compensation Plan (Plan) created in accordance with Internal Revenue Code Section 401(a) and (k).
Under this plan, participants are not taxed on the deferred portion of their compensation until
distributed to them; distributions may be made only at termination, retirement, death, or in an
emergency defined by the Plan.

The laws governing deferred compensation plan assets require plan assets to be held by a Trust for the
exclusive benefit of plan participants and their beneficiaries. The City has contracts with various outside

[…]

significant changes to current redevelopment dissolution laws, the most significant of which pertain to
revitalizing loan agreements between sponsoring entities (the City) and former redevelopment agencies.
Under SB 107, since the Successor Agency has received a finding of completion, the Oversight Board
may re-approve the loans for legitimate redevelopment purposes thereby revitalizing the loan
agreements between the City and the former Redevelopment Agency which had previously been
denied as enforceable obligations. The ultimate outcome of the status of the loan agreements is pending
and will be determined through an approval process with the Oversight Board, and finally, the
Department of Finance.

15.  PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT

The City recorded prior period adjustments to reallocate project expenditures to funding sources, correct
the recording of sales tax and transient occupancy taxes, record the beginning balance of the net pension
liability, and to record employer contributions made for pension in fiscal year 2014 as a deferred outflow of
resources.

Government-wide Statements

Net Position, as Net Position,
Previously Taxes Deferred Employer Net Pension as
Reported Receivable Pension Contributions Liability Restated

Government-Wide
Statements

Governmental Activities 78,961,872$   466,429$   1,487,397$   (9,074,682)$   71,841,016$

Prior Period Adjustment

City of East Palo Alto
Notes to Basic Financial Statements
For the year ended June 30, 2015

90

15.  PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT, Continued

Fund Statements

Fund Balance, as Fund Balance,
Previously Taxes Cash and Transient Unavailable as
Reported Receivable Investments Occupancy Tax Revenue Restated

General Fund 24,158,057$   466,429$   6,866$   (400,000)$   (156,229)$   24,075,123$

Capital Improvements Capital Projects Fund 1,693,764$   -$   (109,238)$   -$   -$   1,584,526$

NPDES Fees Special Revenue Fund (4)$   -$   (77,178)$   -$   -$   (77,182)$

Federal and State Grants Special Revenue Fund 90,418$   -$   (24,730)$   -$   -$   65,688$

Measure A Special Revenue Fund 1,860,183$   -$   109,238$   -$   -$   1,969,421$

Measure C Special Revenue Fund 1,483,198$   -$   17,864$   -$   -$   1,501,062$

Measure M Special Revenue Fund (77,178)$   -$   77,178$   -$   -$   -$

Housing in Lieu Special Revenue Fund 1,809,580$   -$   -$   200,000$   -$   2,009,580$

CYSFF Child/Family Special Revenue Fund 305,661$   -$   -$   200,000$   -$   505,661$

Prior Period Adjustment

91

REQUIRED
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

City of East Palo Alto
Required Supplementary Information
For the year ended June 30, 2015

92

BUDGETS AND BUDGETARY ACCOUNTING

A. Budgeting Procedures

The City adopts a budget annually for all governmental fund types, except for capital projects. This
budget is effective July 1 for the ensuing fiscal year. From the effective date of the budget, which is
adopted at the fund level, the amounts stated therein as proposed expenditures become appropriations
to the various City departments. The legal level of budgetary control is the fund level. The City Council